				<del>-</del>
FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 8-93)	DECODE ATION FOR	OVER SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT Patent and	OF COMMERCE Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	06-09-1999	<b>ONLY</b>	Mrs 2-	15-99
Tab settings		<u> </u>	<b>—</b>	<b>V</b>
To the Honorable Commissic	101059693		al documents or copy t	hereof.
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):</li> </ol>		د. الا ame and address of r	eceiving party(ies)	
Thacker Container Compa (See Schedule A for add	· 1	Name: <u>Societe Gen</u> Agent Internal Address:		
☐ General Partnership ☐ ☐ Corporation-State — CA	Association Limited Partnership	Street Address: 1221 City: New York		
OtherAdditional name(s) of conveying party(ies		☐ Individual(s) citizens☐ Association		
<ul><li>3. Nature of conveyance:</li><li>Assignment</li></ul>	□ Merger	☐ General Partnership☐ Limited Partnership☐ Corporation-State_N☐ Other	lew York	
<ul><li>☑ Security Agreement</li><li>☑ Other</li></ul>		If assignee is not domiciled in the Ur is attached: (Designations must be a separate do Additional name(s) & address(es) at	nited States, a domestic repre Yes    No ocument from assignment)	esetative designation
Application number(s) or paten				99 Mail Ropt
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Trademark Registra	ation No.(s)	05-25-1999 % TMOFC/TM Mail
1725243		See attached Schedu	le II (a).	05-25-1999 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rept Dt.
	Additional numbers att	ached? X Yes □ No		<u> </u>
Name and address of party to concerning document should be	·	Total number of applic registrations involved:		7
Name: Amy Lee Internal Address: Latham &	Watkins	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4*  ☑ Enclosed  ☐ Authorized to be ch		count
Street Address: 885 Third Avenue		8. Deposit account number:		
City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10022		(Attach duplicate copy of th	is page if paying by depo	sit account)
06/08/1999 HTHAI1 00000129 1725543	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE		
	.00 0P .00 0P ind belief, the foregoing inform	ation is true and correct and	any attached copy is	a true copy of
Amy S. Lee	<u>\$15</u>	Xa	<u>511</u>	9/99
Name of Person Signing		Signature		Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

**REEL: 001908 FRAME: 0204** 

## Schedule A

Additional names of conveying parties:

- 1) Duofab, Inc., a California corporation
- 2) Tharco Containers Colorado, Inc., a Colorado corporation

### SCHEDULE II(a)

### REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

The Assignors hold the following U.S. Trademarks:

- 1. U.S. Trademark THARCO & Design (Class 16&17) Registration No. 1,725,543
- 2. U.S. Trademark T-LAM (Class 16) Registration No. 2,062,933
- 3. Trademarks "THARCO" and "THARCO" & Design (Canada) Registration No. TMA387,501 File No. 24201-1
- 4. BIOWHITE Reg. No. 1,711,693, registered 9/1/92
- 5. BIOKRAFT Reg. No. 1,711,695, registered 9/1/92
- 6. BIOPLUS Reg. No. 1,711,694, registered 9/1/92
- 7. DATAFILE Registration No. 1,130,374, registered 2/5/80
- 8. ROLL-KRAFT Registration No. 1,125,792, registered 10/9/79

4

#### PATENT AND TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT AND TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT dated as of May 3, 1999 is entered into by and among THACKER CONTAINER COMPANY, a California corporation ("Thacker"), DUOFAB, INC., a California corporation ("DuoFab"), THARCO CONTAINERS COLORADO, INC., a Colorado corporation (the "Borrower") and each other Person that at any time agrees in writing to be bound as an Assignor hereunder (Borrower, Thacker, DuoFab and each such other Person, the "Assignors") and SOCIETE GENERALE, in its capacity as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement referred to below ("Secured Party"), for the benefit of the Persons that now are or at any time hereafter become party as a Lender to the Credit Agreement (the "Lenders"), Société Générale, in its individual capacity and as Administrative Agent, Swingline Lender and Issuing Bank, and all other present and future Holders of any of the Secured Obligations described herein (all, collectively, including the Lenders, the Administrative Agent, and the Issuing Bank, the "Beneficiaries").

#### Recitals

Borrower, Tharco Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, the Secured Party and the Beneficiaries party thereto have entered into a Credit Agreement dated June 26, 1998 as amended and restated as of May 3, 1999 (the "Credit Agreement").

Pursuant to the Credit Agreement, Borrower and Secured Party have entered into a Borrower Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of June 26, 1998, a true and correct copy of which is attached as Annex 1 hereto and by this reference incorporated into this Agreement as if fully set forth at length herein (the "Borrower Pledge and Security Agreement"), DuoFab, and Secured Party have entered into a Guarantor Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of June 26, 1998 as amended and restated as of May 3, 1999, a true and correct copy of which is attached as Annex 2 hereto and by this reference incorporated into this Agreement as if fully set forth at length herein (the "Guarantor Pledge and Security Agreement" and, together with the Borrower Pledge and Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements").

Pursuant to the Security Agreements, each Assignor has assigned to Secured Party and has granted Secured Party security interests in certain property described in Section 2.1 of the Security Agreements, including the Patent and Trademark Collateral hereinafter described, as security for the payment of the debts, liabilities and obligations described in the Security Agreements as the "Secured Obligations."

The Assignors and Secured Party are executing and delivering this Patent and Trademark Collateral Assignment for the purpose of creating and perfecting Secured Party's security interests in such Patent and Trademark Collateral as more particularly set forth herein.

Accordingly, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuation consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors and Secured Party hereby agree as follows:

# ARTICLE I. DEFINITIONS

- Section 1.1. Terms Defined in the Security Agreements. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, capitalized terms that are used in this Agreement, defined in the Security Agreements and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreements.
- Section 1.2. Certain Defined Terms. As used in this Assignment, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Assignment" means this Patent and Trademark Collateral Assignment.

"Goodwill" means all present and future goodwill, trade secrets, proprietary or confidential information, technical information, procedures, formulae, quality control standards, designs, operating and training manuals, customer lists, distribution agreements and General Intangibles owned by any one or more of the Assignors and arising out of the Patent and Trademark Collateral.

"License" means any Patent License or Trademark License or other present or future license of any right or interest acquired by the Assignor.

"Patent and Trademark Licenses" means all rights of the Assignor under any present or future written agreement granting any right with respect to any of the U.S. Patents, U.S. Patent Applications, U.S. Trademarks and U.S. Trademark Applications.

"Patent and Trademark Collateral" is defined in Section 2.1.

"Secured Obligations" means each and all of the debts, liabilities and obligations that are described as "Secured Obligations" in either or both of the Security Agreements.

"U.S. Patent and Trademark Applications" means all applications in connection with U.S. Patents and Trademarks, including applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state or territory thereof, or any political subdivision thereof, including the patents listed in Schedule I(a) or Schedule I(b) and the trademarks listed in Schedule II(a) or Schedule II(b).

### "U.S. Patents" means all of the following:

(a) All present and future patents and patent applications and all patent license agreements to which Grantor is a party (whether as licensor or licensee) and all Claims (including infringement claims) relating thereto, including (i) all registrations and recordings thereof including those listed in Schedule I(a) attached hereto and (ii) all of the foregoing not duly registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state or territory thereof, or any political subdivision thereof, including those provided in Schedule I(b) attached hereto; and

"U.S. Trademarks" means all of the following:

- (b) All present and future trademarks, trade names, corporate names, business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, mastheads, other source or business identifiers, proprietary product names or descriptions, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing may appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, including (i) all registrations and recordings thereof including those listed in Schedule II(a) attached hereto and (ii) all of the foregoing not duly registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state or territory thereof, or any political subdivision thereof, including those provided in Schedule II(b) attached hereto; and
- (c) all proceeds of the foregoing, including license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all reissues, extensions and renewals thereof.
- Terms Generally. The definitions of terms herein shall apply equally to the singular and plural forms of the terms defined. Whenever the context may require, any pronoun shall include the corresponding masculine, feminine and neuter forms. The words "include," "includes" and "including" shall be deemed to be followed by the phrase "without limitation." The word "will" shall be construed to have the same meaning and effect as the word Unless the context requires otherwise (a) any definition of or reference to any agreement, instrument or other document herein shall be construed as referring to such agreement, instrument or other document as from time to time amended, supplemented or otherwise modified (subject to any restrictions on such amendments, supplements or modifications set forth herein), (b) any reference herein to any Person shall be construed to include such Person's successors, transferees and assigns, (c) the words "herein," "hereof" and "hereunder," and words of similar import, shall be construed to refer to this Agreement in its entirety and not to any particular provision hereof, (d) all references herein to Articles, Sections, Exhibits and Schedules shall be construed to refer to Articles and Sections of, and Exhibits and Schedules to, this Agreement, and (e) the words "asset" and "property" shall be construed to have the same meaning and effect and to refer to any and all tangible and intangible assets and properties, whether real, personal or mixed and of every type and description.

# ARTICLE II. SECURITY INTEREST AND COLLATERAL

- Section 2.1. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment of the Secured Obligations, each Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to Secured Party as security with power of sale, and grants Secured Party a continuing security interest in, all right, title and interest of such Assignor in, to, under or derived from the following property (collectively, the "Patent and Trademark Collateral"), in each case whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the Assignor and wherever located:
  - (a) all U.S. Patents;
  - (b) all U.S. Patent Applications;
  - (c) all Patent Licenses;

- (d) all proceeds of the foregoing, including all Claims of each Assignor against third parties for any (i) past, present or future infringement of any U.S. Patent or U.S. Patent Application and (ii) injury to the Goodwill associated with the foregoing.
  - (e) all U.S. Trademarks;
  - (f) all U.S. Trademark Applications;
  - (g) all Trademark Licenses;
- (h) all Goodwill associated with (i) any U.S. Trademark, (ii) any U.S. Trademark Application or (iii) any U.S. Trademark or U.S. Trademark Application licensed under any Trademark License; and
- (i) all proceeds of the foregoing, including all Claims of each Assignor against third parties for any (i) past, present or future infringement or dilution of any U.S. Trademark or U.S. Trademark Application and (ii) injury to the Goodwill associated with the foregoing.

# ARTICLE III. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- Section 3.1. Representations and Warranties. Each Assignor hereby represents and warrants that, except as otherwise set forth in any schedule to the Security Agreements:
- (a) Schedule I(a), Schedule I(b), Schedule II(a) and Schedule II(b) set forth a complete and accurate listing of all U.S. Patents, U.S. Patent Applications, U.S. Trademarks and U.S. Trademark Applications in which any Assignor has an interest.
- (b) It has not granted any license, rights or privileges in or to the Patent and Trademark Collateral which is material to the conduct of its business to any party, except to Secured Party.
- (c) The registrations of all Patent and Trademark Collateral listed as to it in Schedule I(a) and Schedule II(a) are valid and enforceable and have not been transferred to any other Person. No Assignor has taken or failed to take any action that would materially and adversely affect the enforceability thereof.
- (d) It owns all right, title, and interest in, to and under all Patent and Trademark Collateral listed as to it in Schedule I(a), Schedule I(b), Schedule II(a) and Schedule II(b).
- (e) None of the registrations of the Patent and Trademark Collateral listed as to it in Schedule I(a), Schedule I(b), Schedule I(a) or Schedule II(b) have been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part.
- (f) Except as otherwise disclosed in the schedules to the Credit Agreement it has not received any written threats of action which if successful would materially adversely affect the business of the Assignor and has not commenced and is not about to commence any

suit or action against others in connection with the violation or enforcement of its rights in any of the Patent and Trademark Collateral.

- (g) It at all times is (or, as to any item of Patent and Trademark Collateral acquired after the date hereof, will be) the sole legal and beneficial owner of the Patent and Trademark Collateral and has exclusive possession and control thereof, free and clear of any Liens except those created by this Assignment or permitted under Section 6.3 of the Credit Agreement.
- (h) It has the right and power to enter into this Assignment and perform its terms.

## ARTICLE IV. COVENANTS

### Section 4.1. Covenants. Each Assignor covenants and agrees as follows:

- (a) Such Assignor will not, either by itself or through any agent, employee, licensee or designee, file an application for the registration of any Patent and Trademark Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office unless, within 30 days thereafter, it files with any such office or agency, (i) an amendment to this Assignment adding a description of such Patent and Trademark Collateral to Schedule I(a) or Schedule II(a) and (ii) any other agreements, instruments, documents and papers as Secured Party may reasonably request to evidence Secured Party's security interest in such Patent and Trademark Collateral.
- (b) Subject to Section 4.1(a) and except to the extent that (i) Secured Party may otherwise agree or (ii) such Assignor reasonably determines that certain of the Patent and Trademark Collateral is no longer of material value to the Assignor's business, each Assignor shall take all necessary actions to maintain and pursue each application, to obtain the relevant registration, and to maintain the registration of all of the Patent and Trademark Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other appropriate filing office or agency in which registration is necessary to protect its rights therein, including the filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and opposition and cancellation proceedings; *provided, however*, that neither this Section 4.1(b) nor any other provision of this Assignment or any other Loan Document shall obligate any Assignor to file any application for the registration or to obtain or maintain the registration of any Patent and Trademark Collateral which it would not otherwise file, obtain or maintain in the exercise of its ordinary business practices.
- (c) In the event that any Assignor's rights under any Patent and Trademark Collateral that is material to the conduct of its business are infringed, misappropriated or diluted by a third party, such Assignor (i) shall notify Secured Party promptly after it learns thereof and (ii) shall take such actions as such Assignor shall reasonably deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Patent and Trademark Collateral.
- (d) Each Assignor shall promptly notify Secured Party, in writing, of any suit, action or proceeding brought against it relating to, concerned with or affecting the Patent and Trademark Collateral that is material to the conduct of its business or infringement of or

interference with another trademark which could reasonably be expected to be determined adversely and thereupon to have a Material Adverse Effect. Each Assignor shall, upon request by Secured Party, deliver to Secured Party a copy of all pleadings, papers, orders or decrees theretofore or thereafter filed in any such suit, action or proceeding, and upon request by Secured Party shall keep Secured Party fully advised and informed of the progress of any such suit, action or proceeding.

- (e) Each Assignor shall promptly notify Secured Party if it knows (i) that any application or registration relating to any Patent and Trademark Collateral that is material to the conduct of its business may become abandoned or dedicated, (ii) that there has been or likely may be an adverse determination or development (including the institution or any adverse determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any court) regarding (A) its ownership of any Patent and Trademark Collateral that is material to the conduct of its business, (B) its right to register such Patent and Trademark Collateral that is material to the conduct of its business or (C) its right to keep and maintain such Patent and Trademark Collateral that is material to the conduct of its business or (iii) of any other event that materially adversely affects the value of any Patent and Trademark Collateral that is material to the conduct of its business.
- (f) Subject to Section 4.1(b), upon the written request of Secured Party, each Assignor shall promptly and duly execute and deliver any and all additional documents, including UCC-1 financing statements, and take such further action as Secured Party may deem necessary to obtain the full benefit of this Assignment, all at the sole expense of such Assignor.
- (g) Without Secured Party's prior written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, no Assignor shall (i) enter into any agreement that would materially impair or conflict with such Assignor's obligations hereunder or (ii) permit the inclusion in any material contract to which it becomes a party of any provisions that could or might in any way prevent the creation of a security interest in the Assignor's rights and interests in any property included within the definition of Patent and Trademark Collateral that is material to the conduct of its business acquired under such contracts.

# ARTICLE V. POWER OF ATTORNEY

Secured Party to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Secured Party, as Secured Party may select in its exclusive discretion, as the Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with the power, whenever any Assignor is in default as set forth in Section 4.1 of either of Security Agreements, to endorse any Assignor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Secured Party (a) to use the Patent and Trademark Collateral, (b) to grant or issue to any, third party a license or, to the extent permitted by an applicable License, a sublicense, whether general, specific or otherwise and whether on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis, of any Patent and Trademark Collateral throughout the world on such terms and conditions and in such manner as Secured Party shall, in its sole discretion, determine, or (c) to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patent and Trademark Collateral to any third person. Each Assignor hereby ratifies all that such attorney-in-fact shall lawfully do or

cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable until Discharge of the Credit Agreement.

# ARTICLE VI. PATENT AND TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Section 6.1. Grant of License to Use Intellectual Property Collateral. For the purpose of enabling Secured Party to exercise rights and remedies hereunder or under Article IV of the Security Agreements (including in order to take possession of, hold, preserve, process, assemble, prepare for sale, market for sale, sell or otherwise dispose of any Collateral) during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Assignor hereby grants to Secured Party an irrevocable, non-exclusive license (exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation to any Assignor) (a) to use, license or sublicense any of the Patent and Trademark Collateral now owned or hereafter acquired by the Assignor and wherever the same may be located and (b) to have access to all media in which any of the licensed items may be recorded or stored and all computer and automatic machinery software and programs used for the compilation or printout thereof.

Section 6.2. Use and Protection of Patent and Trademark Collateral. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, unless an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, each Assignor may continue to use, exploit, license, enjoy and protect the Patent and Trademark Collateral in the ordinary course of its business, and Secured Party shall from time to time, execute and deliver, upon the reasonable written request of any Assignor, any and all instruments, certificates or other documents, in the form so requested, that in the reasonable judgment of any Assignor are necessary or appropriate to permit the Assignor to continue to do so.

# ARTICLE VII. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Section 7.1. *Incorporation of Agreements*. Each and all of the provisions of the Security Agreements shall apply to this Agreement, *mutatis mutandis*.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors and Secured Party have executed this Patent and Trademark Collateral Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

	THARCO CONTAINERS COLORADO, INC., a Colorado corporation  By:  Name: David O. Hawkins  Title: VP and Assistant Secretary
	By:  Name: David O. Hawkins  Title: VP and Assistant Secretary
	By:  Name: David D. Hawkins Title: VP and Assistant Secretary
Accepted and agreed as of the date first above written:	
SOCIETE GENERALE As Administrative Agent	
By: Name: Title:	

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF  I, AUVA D. HOUNS, a Notary Public of OOK County, do hereby certify that Oavia D. Housens, personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged that he/she is NP and resistant Secretary of Tharco Containers Colorado Inc., and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that as such
WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal, this day of Notary Public
My Commission Expires:  "OFFICIAL SEAL"  LAURA L. ALPERS  Notary Public, State of Illinois  My Commission Expires 7/22/01
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) SS COUNTY OF )
COUNTY OF )
I,
WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal, this day of, 1999.
Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)			
	) SS			
COUNTY OF	)			
I, Nanos A. A	Hilleaponds	, a Notary Publ	ic of Will	County, do hereby
certify that	id C. Hawkins	_, personally ap	peared before me	County, do hereby this day and
acknowledged that he/sh and personally known to	ie is <u>vP and tesistau</u>	a Secretary of	Thacker Contain	ner Company,
and personally known to	me to be the same	person whose	name is subscribe	d to the foregoing
instrument, and acknowl	ledged that as such		, he/sh	e signed and
delivered the said instrui	ment, and that by a	uthority duly gi	ven, the foregoing	g instrument was
signed in its name by its	UP and Assistand Secu	retenutor and on	behalf of said com	ipany.
		<i></i>		
WITNESS my ha	and and Notarial Se	عما, this <u>کیا</u>	day of May	, 1999.
		Me		
		Notar	y Public	0
M. C		•	- ~	

My Commission Expires:

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
Nancy A. Hillegonds
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires July 20, 2002

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)		
	) SS		
COUNTY OF	)		
T 1			
1, Nancy A.	Hillegonds, a Notar	ry Public of \[\bigc\ _i]\]	_ County, do hereby
certify that	Hillegonds, a Notar	ally appeared before me t	his day and
acknowledged that he/sh	e is <u>VP and 1851Stant</u> Secret	tamos Duofab, Inc	
and personally known to	me to be the same person v	whose name is subscribed	to the foregoing
instrument, and acknowl			signed and
	nent, and that by authority		_
signed in its name by its	VP and testement Secretarifor a	and on behalf of said comp	pany.
WITNESS my ha	and Notarial Seal, this	3.1 day of Ma	. 1999.
WIII (ESS III) IId	and inotarial beal, tills	the day of Trans	
	C	712 1/11	. p
		Notary Public	egones
My Commission Expires	:	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
Nancy A. Hillegonds
Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires July 20, 2002 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors and Secured Party have executed this Patent and Trademark Collateral Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

THA	RCO CONTAINERS COLORADO, INC.,
a Col	orado corporation
By:	
-	Name:
	Title:
ТЦА	CKER CONTAINER COMPANY,
a Can	fornia corporation
By:	
	Name:
	Title:
	FAB, INC.,
a Cal	ifornia corporation
By:	
Dy.	Name:
	Title:

Accepted and agreed as of the date first above written:

SOCIETE GENERALE
As Administrative Agent

By:

Name:

Title:

. 600.

STATE OF ILLINOIS )		
COUNTY OF ) SS		
COUNTY OF )		
I,	, a Notary Public of	County, do
hereby certify that	, personally appeare	d before me this day and
acknowledged that he/she is	of	,
hereby certify that acknowledged that he/she is and personally known to me to be the sar	me person whose name is subse	cribed to the foregoing
instrument, and acknowledged that as su	ch , l	ne/she signed and
delivered the said instrument, and that by	y authority duly given, the fore	going instrument was
signed in its name by its		
WITNESS my hand and Notarial	Seal, this day of	, 1999.
	Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:		
CTATE OF HANDIS		
STATE OF ILLINOIS )		
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) SS COOK COUNTY OF )		
COUNTY OF		<i>.</i> *
I, PETER J MARK hereby certify that ROBERT W. B.	a Notary Public of	County do
hereby certify that ROBERT IN B	nersonally annear	ed before me this day and
acknowledged that he/she is DIRECT	of Societe	Generale and personally
known to me to be the same person wh	ose name is subscribed to the	foregoing instrument, and
acknowledged that as such	he/she signed	and delivered the said
instrument and that by authority duly gi	ven, the foregoing instrument	was signed in its name by
its NRECTOR, for and on beh		,
	•	4.4.
WITNESS my hand and Notaria	l Seal, this day of	, 1999
	gooosoooooo	
	y "OFFICIAL S	
	Notary Public, State Notary Public, State	ARE S
	Mv Commission Expire	<b>6</b> 7
My Commission Expires:	Societies	
	fet les	Wax

#### PATENT AND TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT

#### DISCLOSURE SCHEDULES

Certain agreements and other matters are listed in this Disclosure Schedule for informational purposes only, notwithstanding the fact that, because they do not rise above applicable materiality thresholds or otherwise, they are not required to be listed herein by the terms of the Patent and Trademark Collateral Assignment. In no event shall the listing of such agreements or other matters in this Disclosure Schedule be deemed or interpreted to broaden or otherwise amplify the Assignors' representations and warranties, covenants, or agreements contained in the Patent and Trademark Collateral Assignment. The headings contained in this Disclosure Schedule are for convenience of reference only and shall not be deemed to modify or influence the interpretation of the information contained in this Disclosure Schedule or the Patent and Trademark Collateral Assignment. Furthermore, the disclosure of a particular item of information in this Disclosure Schedule shall not be taken as an admission by the Assignors that such disclosure is required to be made under the terms of any of such representations and warranties.

Where any information is set forth in this Disclosure Schedule is identified as being an expression of opinion, no warranty is given as to their accuracy, but unless otherwise stated herein, such opinions are bona fide held by the Borrower, or, to the best of the Borrower's knowledge, by such other person to whom they are attributed.

Terms defined in the Patent and Trademark Collateral Assignment and not otherwise defined in this Disclosure Schedule are used herein as defined in the Patent and Trademark Collateral Assignment.

1

## SCHEDULE I(a)

## REGISTERED PATENTS

None of the Assignors have any interest in any U.S. Patents.

2

## SCHEDULE I(b)

## **UNREGISTERED PATENTS**

None of the Assignors have any interest in any U.S. Patent Applications.

3

### SCHEDULE II(a)

### **REGISTERED TRADEMARKS**

The Assignors hold the following U.S. Trademarks:

- 1. U.S. Trademark THARCO & Design (Class 16&17) Registration No. 1,725,543
- 2. U.S. Trademark T-LAM (Class 16) Registration No. 2,062,933
- 3. Trademarks "THARCO" and "THARCO" & Design (Canada) Registration No. TMA387,501 File No. 24201-1
- 4. BIOWHITE Reg. No. 1,711,693, registered 9/1/92
- 5. BIOKRAFT Reg. No. 1,711,695, registered 9/1/92
- 6. BIOPLUS Reg. No. 1,711,694, registered 9/1/92
- 7. DATAFILE Registration No. 1,130,374, registered 2/5/80
- 8. ROLL-KRAFT Registration No. 1,125,792, registered 10/9/79

4

### SCHEDULE II(b)

## **UNREGISTERED TRADEMARKS**

The Assignors' trade names, in some jurisdictions, are arguably unregistered trademarks:

1. Tharco Containers Colorado, Inc.

**RECORDED: 05/25/1999** 

- 2. DuoFab, Inc.
- 3. Thacker Container Company
- 4. California Corrugated Industries (d/b/a of Thacker Container Company)
- 5. CCI

5